

**No. 09-2567**

---

United States Court of Appeals  
*for the*  
Third Circuit

---

NEW JERSEY ENVIRONMENTAL FEDERATION,  
NEW JERSEY CHAPTER OF THE SIERRA CLUB, NUCLEAR INFORMATION  
AND RESOURCE SERVICE, NEW JERSEY PUBLIC INTEREST RESOURCE  
GROUP AND GRANDMOTHERS, MOTHERS AND MORE FOR ENERGY  
SAFETY

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Respondents*

and

EXELON CORPORATION

*Intervenor.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION  
DECISIONS CLI-09-07, CLI-08-28 AND CLI-08-23

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

Eastern Environmental Law Center  
*Attorneys for Petitioners*  
744 Broad Street, Suite 1525  
Newark, NJ 07102  
Phone: 973-424-1166

*Of Counsel:* Richard Webster, Esq.

*On the Brief:* Richard Webster, Esq.  
Julia LeMense, Esq.  
Kevin Pflug, Esq.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 6

I. Safety Significant Issues Identified By Citizens During The Oyster  
Creek Relicensing Review ..... 7

    A. The Aging Management Of The Drywell Shell Needed To Be  
    Improved ..... 7

    B. Prediction of Metal Fatigue for the Recirculation Nozzles Did Not  
    Initially Meet Requirements ..... 8

    C. Commitment Tracking Program Was Inadequate ..... 10

    D. The Office of the Inspector General Found that Staff Reviews Were  
    Inadequately Documented, Inconsistently Executed, Unreliable, and  
    Unverifiable ..... 12

RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS ..... 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 15

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND ..... 17

I. The NRC Has Limited The Scope of License Renewal Proceedings ..... 18

II. Citizens Have A Statutory Right To A Hearing On All Material Issues  
    Raised By License Renewal ..... 20

A. The NRC Has Placed Strict Procedural Restrictions Upon the Statutory Hearing Right .....	21
B. The NRC Has Imposed Strict Pleading Rules .....	21
C. The NRC Has Imposed Strict Timeliness Restrictions .....	22
D. The NRC Rules Impose Even More Restrictions Upon Raising Issues That Arise After The Hearing Has Closed .....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	28
I. The NRC Made Many Procedural Errors Which Violated Petitioners' Hearing Rights .....	28
A. The NRC Unlawfully Denied a Valid Contention Regarding New Commitments to Carry Out Ultrasonic Measurements After License Renewal.....	28
B. The NRC Unlawfully Denied a Valid Contention Regarding Programs to Monitor Corrosion of the Embedded Region and the Interior of the Drywell .....	33
C. The NRC Unlawfully Denied a Valid Contention Regarding Metal Fatigue Issues .....	38
1. The Rules Regarding Reopening Of The Record Were Not Applicable To The Metal Fatigue Contention.....	41
2. Citizens Met the Requirements for Reopening .....	44
II. The Commission Illegally Referred Unresolved Issues To The Staff and Disregarded Problems With The Staff’s Safety Review .....	47

A. The Commission Must Make a Definitive Finding Of Safety Based Upon a Sound Record Directly, or Through The Staff, and Must Require The Applicant to Provide Sufficient Information to Enable Definitive Findings to Be Made .....	47
B. The Commission Failed To Take Required Actions On Many Issues Contested at the Hearing .....	53
1. With Regard to the Structural Safety of the Drywell the Commission Failed to Take Required Actions .....	53
2. With Regard to the Drywell Aging Management the Commission Failed to Take Required Actions .....	55
C. The Commission Arbitrarily Failed To Resolve Other Problems With The Staff’s Safety Review .....	59
CONCLUSION .....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Airmark Corp. v. FAA, 758 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	17
Beazer East v. EPA, 963 F.2d 603 (3d. Cir. 1992) .....	16, 34
Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. NRC, 391 F.3d 338 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	15, 16
Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1972) .....	15
Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. NRC, 924 F.2d 311 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	41
Deukmajian v. NRC, 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984) <i>vacated in part</i> , 760 F.2d 1320 (D.C. Cir. 1985) (en banc), <i>and aff'd</i> 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1985) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 923 (1986) .....	41, 43
Limerick Ecology Action Inc., v. NRC, 869 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	15
Motor Vehicle Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	15
New Jersey Dept. of Env'tl. Protection v. NRC, 561 F.3d 132 (3rd Cir. 2009) .....	14, 16
Northern Ind. Public Serv. Co. v. Porter County Chapter of the Izaak Walton League of America, 423 U.S. 12 (1975) .....	16-17, 35
NVE Inc. v. Dept. of Human Health and Services, 436 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	15
Power Reactor Development Corp. v. International Union of Electrical, Radio, and Machine Workers, 367 U.S. 396, 398 (1961) .....	47, 48
Sierra Club v. NRC., 862 F.2d 222 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	22, 36, 45
Union Of Concerned Scientists v. Atomic Energy Commission, 735 F.2d 1437 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1132 (1985) .....	20, 41, 48

Union Of Concerned Scientists v. Atomic Energy Commission, 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	20
Union Of Concerned Scientists v. US Nuclear Regulatory Com., 824 F.2d 108, (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	48
United States v. Larionoff, 431 U.S. 864 (1977) .....	16

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	15
28 U.S.C. §2342 .....	2
28 U.S.C. §2343 .....	2
28 U.S.C. §2344 .....	2
42 U.S.C. §2011 .....	17
42 U.S.C. §2133 .....	17
42 U.S.C. §2133(c) .....	17
42 U.S.C. §2133(d) .....	17
42 U.S.C. §2232(a) .....	17
42 U.S.C. §2239 .....	2
42 U.S.C. §2239(a) .....	20, 50
42 U.S.C. §2239(a)(1)(A) .....	18

## **Administrative Decisions**

### **Commission**

AmerGen Energy Co, LLC (License Renewal for Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-23 (October 6, 2008) .....	5
AmerGen Energy Co, LLC (License Renewal for Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI 08-28 (November 6, 2008) .....	5, 40
AmerGen Energy Co, LLC (License Renewal for Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI 09-07 (April 1, 2009) .....	passim
Commonwealth Edison Co. (Byron Nuclear Power Station Units 1 and 2), CLI-86-8, 15 NRC 1400 (1982) .....	48
Commonwealth Edison Co. (Braidwood Nuclear Power Station Units 1 and 2), CLI-86-8, 23 NRC 241 (1986) .....	24
Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001).....	21
Exelon Generation Co. LLC (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site), CLI-05-17, 62 NRC 5 (2005) .....	50
Florida Power & Light Co., (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001) .....	48
Georgia Inst. Tech., CLI-95-12, 42 NRC 111 (1995) .....	22
South Carolina Electric and Gas Company, 13 NRC 881 (1981) .....	48
Private Fuel Storage, LLC (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-04-4, 59 NRC 31 (2004) .....	24

### **Atomic Safety and Licensing Board/Atomic Licensing Appeal Board**

AmerGen Energy Company (License Renewal for Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), LBP-06-16, 63 NRC 737 (2006) .....	24, 28
--	--------

AmerGen Energy Co., LLC (License Renewal for Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), LBP-06-22, 64 NRC 229 (2006) .....	29, 31, 34
AmerGen Energy Co, LLC (License Renewal for Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), LBP-07-17 (December 18, 2007) .....	4, 7, 8
Dominion Nuclear North Anna, LLC (Early Site permit for North Anna ESP Site) LBP-07-09, 65 NRC 539 (2007).....	51-52
Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-05-32, 62 NRC 813 (2005) .....	23
Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-07-15, 66 NRC 261 (2007) .....	23
Exelon Generation Co., LLC, (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site), LBP-06-28, 64 NRC 460 (2006) .....	50, 51
Houston Lighting & Power Co. (Allens Creek Nuclear Generating Station, Unit 1), ALAB-565, 10 NRC 521 (1979) .....	28, 43
Metropolitan Edison Co. (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1), ALAB-697, 16 NRC 1265, 1271 (1982) .....	20
System Energy Resources (Early Site Permit for Grand Gulf ESP Site), LBP-07-01, 65 NRC 27 (2007) .....	52
Vermont Nuclear Power Corp. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), ALAB-138, 6 AEC 520 (1973) .....	45

**Federal Regulations**

10 C.F.R. § 2.309 .....	22
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c).....	24, 25



10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f).....	22, 23, 24, 29, 35
10 C.F.R. § 2.326.....	43
10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a).....	24
10 C.F.R. § 2.326(d).....	25
10 C.F.R. § 52.21(a) .....	55
10 C.F.R. § 54.21(a) .....	19, 38, 48, 57
10 C.F.R. § 54.29 .....	19, 49
10 C.F.R. § 54.31.....	19

**Federal Register**

Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings - Procedural Change in the Hearing Process, 54 Fed. Reg. 33,171 (August 11, 1989) .....	22
Nuclear Power Plant License Renewal, 56 Fed. Reg. 64,943 (December 13, 1991) .....	17, 18
Nuclear Power Plant License Renewal; Revisions, 60 Fed. Reg. 22,461 (May 8, 1995) .....	18, 21
Notice of Hearing and Opportunity To Petition for Leave To Intervene Early Site Permit for the Clinton ESP Site, 68 Fed. Reg. 69,426 (Dec. 12, 2003) .....	50
Nuclear Power Plant License Renewal, 70 Fed. Reg. 44,940 (July 22, 2005) .....	4

**Other Authority**

NRC Inspection Manual, Inspection Procedure 71002 (February 18, 2005) .....	49
---	----

NRC Inspection Report No. 05000219/2008007, dated January 21, 2009 .....	10, 55
NRC Regulatory Issue Summary 2008-10, Fatigue Analysis of Nuclear Power Plant Components, dated April 11, 2008 .....	47
NRC Response to FOIA Request 2008-0283 (August 13, 2008) .....	44
NRR Office Letter No. 805, Attachment 1 (Guide for License Renewal Application Review Process), Attachment B (Safety Evaluation Form and Content Template), (June 19, 1998) .....	49
Bates, Todd, NRC Want Nuclear Plant’s Water Nozzles Rechecked, Asbury Park Press, April 7, 2008 .....	38
Roisman, Anthony Z. et al., Nuclear Power in the New Millennium, 26 Pace Env’tl. Law Rev. 317 (2009) .....	6
Safety Evaluation Report Related to the License Renewal of Oyster Creek Generating Station, March 30, 2007.....	6, 58
Safety Evaluation Report Related to the License Renewal of Oyster Creek Generating Station, Supplement 1, September 19, 2008.....	9
Webster, R, Spotlight on Safety at Nuclear Power Plants: The View from Oyster Creek, 26 Pace Env’tl. Law Rev. 365 (2009) .....	6
